
Executive 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 27 September 2018 
Time: 6.45 pm or at the rise of the All Member Briefing, 

whichever is the later 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 

available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

3.   Responding to the LEP Review 'Strengthening Local Enterprise 
Partnerships' (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 Report E/18/21 asks the Executive to agree its response to the 
government’s LEP review ‘Strengthening Local Enterprise Partnerships, 
and to give authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to negotiate the implementation of the preferred option. 
 

4.   75% Business Rates Retention Pool (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 Report E/18/22 updates the Executive on the arrangements for a 75% 
business rates retention pilot, and asks the Executive note the position 
and endorse the action taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 4 October 2018 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number:  E/18/21   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     27 September 2018 
Status:    Non-Key Decision   
Author: Julian Rudd, Head of Economic Development and 

Regeneration 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Metcalfe, Executive Lead Member 

for Communities and Economic Development 
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration 

and Place 

________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Title: Responding to the LEP review ‘Strengthening Local Enterprise Partnerships’ 
 
Summary:  
 

This paper details the background and key issues for the District Council to agree its 
response to the government’s LEP review ‘Strengthening Local Enterprise 
Partnerships’, in line with the recommendation below. 
 

Recommendation: 
1. Executive considers the information within this report and selects one of the 

following as this Council’s preferred option in response to the LEP review: 

 Endorse the option to create a “North and West Yorkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership’, respecting the ‘red lines’ set out within this report, as the 
preferred option of Selby District Council 

 Endorse the option of a “York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership, to include retained overlapping areas with the Leeds City 
Region and Humber LEPs’ as the preferred option of Selby District 
Council; and 

2. Give authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to negotiate the implementation of this preferred option. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Executive’s preferred option for future LEP boundaries best reflects: 

 the overlapping economic geographies within Selby District, which has 
strong relationships with both York and North Yorkshire and the Leeds 
City Region, together strategic links to the East Riding and the Humber; 

 the future needs of Selby District to work in close partnership with the LEP 
to deliver the significant investment and growth that is planned in the area. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 
 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 There are currently 38 Local Enterprise Partnerships across the country and 

they are responsible for leading economic growth and job creation within their 
local areas.  Selby District is currently covered by two Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs): the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP (YNYER 
LEP); and the Leeds City Region LEP (LCR LEP).  There are currently four 
local authorities that are members of both: Craven, Harrogate, Selby and 
York. In addition the East Riding of Yorkshire Council is a member of both 
YNYER LEP and the Humber LEP. 

 
1.2 A review of LEPs was announced in the Industrial Strategy White Paper with 

its findings published in July 2018. Respondents have until 28 September to 
submit their views. The review has been led by Jake Berry (MHCLG), Margot 
James (BEIS) and Andrew Jones (HMT) and included engagement with local 
authorities, business representation organisation and others through working 
groups. 

  
1.3 The review and changes are a vote of confidence in LEPs but are about 

ensuring LEPs are fit for purpose to be the lead organisation in implementing 
the Industrial Strategy and investing the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 
1.4 In the paper “Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships, July 2018, the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government said that LEPs 
needed “To be fit for purpose as their roles and responsibilities are expanded 
once again, we need to ensure that Local Enterprise Partnership geographies 
provide simplicity, accountability and practicability. Whilst in most areas the 
existing arrangement has worked in practice, greater clarity and consistency is 
required if they are to meet Government’s increased ambition. It is therefore 
the right time to revisit geographic boundaries”.  

  
1.5 The Paper goes on to say that “….. (the) Government will ask Local 

Enterprise Partnership Chairs and local stakeholders to come forward with 
considered proposals by the end of September on geographies which best 
reflect real functional economic areas, remove overlaps and, where 
appropriate, propose wider changes such as mergers”. 

 
2.   Report  

 

2.1    Extensive information about the LEP review and the options available for the 
Yorkshire and Humber area are set out in Appendix A, which is the report 
considered by the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP Board on 14 
September 2018. However, in establishing a preferred position for Selby 
District there a number of additional considerations:  

 
2.2     Latest Issues 

 In considering the report at Appendix A, the unanimous decision of the 
YNYER LEP Board on 14 September was to submit to government a 
robust case on why it should remain as it is, including the overlap with 
both Humber and Leeds City Region. A submission will make the case 

Page 2



 

 

3 
 

as to why the overlap works and include a strengthened proposition 
around collaborative working 

 The position adopted by the YNYER LEP reflects similar approaches 
being preferred by LEPs in the West Midland
[...]
ment Transforming Cities 
Fund. If successful this could include significant investment in York, 
Harrogate, Selby & Craven rail stations. Government will select 10 
cities with which to work up bids. 

 Selby District also benefits from LCR funding towards a business 
support post based at this Authority and associated funding for certain 
local SMEs. 

 The arguments detailed in the report at Appendix A regarding the 
potential pros and cons of a West and North Yorkshire LEP as opposed 
to a YNY model – in terms of the benefits of scale vs. local 
representation - are equally relevant to the needs of Selby District. 

 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 
3.1 The only LEP boundary options that are understood to be widely (but not 

universally) supported and potentially deliverable are: 

 A continuation of current boundaries and over-lapping areas for the 
Leeds City Region, YNYER and Humber LEPs (although this approach 
is not consistent with the government’s desire to remove overlapping 
boundaries); 

 A new LEP based upon West and North Yorkshire, including York. 
However, such an approach would only be backed by several 
stakeholders, including the York, North Yorkshire & East Riding Chief 
Executives Group, on the basis of the 3 ‘red lines’ (see 2.2 above) that 
must be respected in any new arrangements. 

 
3.2 A York and North Yorkshire LEP that lacks overlaps with the Leeds City 

Region LEP would not be supported by a number of local authorities in the 
current overlapping area.  

 
4. Implications  
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

The call-in procedure shall not apply where the decision being taken by the 
Executive is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused 
by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public 
interest. In this case, the deadline for responses to the LEP review is 28 
September 2018 and so any delay in submitting this Council’s response to 
government would invalidate that response. 

 
4.2 Financial Implications 
 

There are no currently known financial implications as a direct result of this 
report, although the amount of future grant support attracted towards projects 
within the District may be affected by the outcome of the LEP review. 

Page 4



 

 

5 
 

4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 

There are no known policy and risk implications as a direct result of this 
report. 

 
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 The relationship with the LEP/s is crucial in terms of delivering the investment 

and growth as envisaged by the Selby Corporate Plan, the Economic 
Development Framework and the emerging Selby Local Plan. 

 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 The outcome of the LEP review may impact upon staffing and resource needs 

at the District Council but this detail is not available at this early stage.  
 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 There are no further implications.  
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 There are no known equalities impacts.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 Local Enterprise Partnerships are a key element in the future success of 

Selby District and the local economy. It is vital that any changes to the 
structure and approach of LEPs covering the District take account of the 
needs and opportunities of the District, in particular the complexity of local 
economic geographies.     

 
6. Background Documents 
 
6.1 Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships, July 2018, Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government –  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pd
f  

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – ‘LEP Review’ - Report to 14 September 2018 YNYER LEP 
Board  
 
Contact Officer:  

 
Julian Rudd  
Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
jrudd@selby.gov.uk  
01757 292118  

Page 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_
[...]
g a £150m+ major investment to address congestion at Hopgrove 

Roundabout and dual A64 upto Barton.  

4. Working together York, North Yorkshire and East Riding have developed a YNYER 

Spatial Framework and proposed housing deal. This potentially allows for scale at a 

programme level, provided governance arrangements support sub-regional working.  

 

 

Whilst York is smaller than Leeds, Bradford, Kirklees and Wakefield, any potential alliance with 

West Yorkshire must recognise the importance of York both as a brand, as a city in its own right, 

and reflecting its inter-dependency and importance in driving the North Yorkshire economy 

which is second only in size to Leeds.  

 Page 11



 

12 
 

Yorkshire Coast – Our coast benefits from major private sector investment in both 

industrial and leisure opportunities. York Potash is the largest private sector 

investment in Northern Powerhouse, McCain are investing £100m in a new facility, 

whilst GCHQ grows and is developing the GCHQ North concept. Alongside this new 

leisure and sports facilities continue to appear, whilst the Coventry University and 

University Technical College demonstrate confidence in the area.  

Scarborough however, continues to suffer from long standing deprivation with some 

of the most deprived wards in the country. These private sector investments provide 

the opportunity to address some of these deep routed issues with continued focused 

investment in infrastructure and programmes which have a deep understanding of 

the issues.  

This will require strong partnership and collaboration between public and private 

sector with long term co-investment to ensure the growth on Yorkshire Coast is 

inclusive and benefits all parts of communities.  

 

 

 

Rural Powerhouse – as a region which benefits from two national parks, two areas 

of natural beauty and small and large market towns, there are significant challenges 

given changes both in retail behaviour, but also ag
[...]
 Authority 

Humber Y N Y Y Y Y Y 

                        

  

P
age 20



 

21 
 

Annex B: Geography proposal response template 

LEP Name: [Please complete] 

Please outline the LEP’s plans to address the geography recommendations below, noting 

the guidance provided by the Unit. In your response, you should outline any key milestones, 

risks and issues.  

Proposals should be submitted to LEPpolicy@communities.gsi.gov.uk no later than 28 

September 2018, copying in your Area Lead.  

 

Geography 

Recommendation:  

 

As Local Enterprise Partnerships are central to future economic growth, Government will ask 

Local Enterprise Partnership Chairs and local stakeholders to come forward with considered 

proposals by the end of September on geographies which best reflect real functional 

economic areas, remove overlaps and, where appropriate, propose wider changes 

such as mergers. …These proposals should be submitted by 28 September 2018. 

Government will respond to these proposals in the autumn and future capacity funding will 

be contingent on successfully achieving this. 

 

Information required in geography proposal:  

 

All LEPs should outline their response to the Government’s recommendations on geography 

no later than 28 September 2018.  

 

Those LEPs proposing geography changes should provide detail of the proposed changes. 

In your response you should outline why these changes would be suitable for your local 

area. These proposals should include timescales for the transition to different geographies. 

LEPs should work with the LEP Network and neighbouring LEPs to ensure a shared 

understanding of the geography changes being proposed exists.   

 

For LEPs who are proposing no changes you should respond briefly outlining why no change 

is required. For LEPs in MCA areas, these proposals should consider the current relationship 

between the MCA and LEP geographies. All LEPs should aim to have revised geographies 

(if required), 
[...]
Finance Officer 
Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn – Lead Member for Finance & 

Resources 

Lead Officer: Karen Iveson – Chief Finance Officer 
 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title:  75% Business Rates Retention Pool 
 
Summary:  
 
This report presents an update on the arrangements for a 75% 
business rates retention pilot noting the deadline for submission of 
applications was 25th September 2108. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Executive note the position and endorse the action 
taken. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ratify the decision. 
  
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Significant changes to the Business Rates Retention Scheme were previously 

anticipated following the Government’s announcement that in future 100% of 
Business Rates will be retained by Local Government and Revenue Support 
Grant will be phased out. However since the General Election, plans for 100% 
rates retention are uncertain as bids for 75% pilots in 2019/20 have recently 
been invited.  

 
1.2 As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy report the Executive delegated 

authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Finance and Resources, to submit an application as part of a wider North 
Yorkshire pool, on behalf of the Council, should this present a favourable 
outcome.  

 
1.3 The deadline for submission of applications is 25th September 2018. It is 

understood that the submission of an application is not binding so should any 
issues come to light after the bid has been submitted, councils could 
withdraw. Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

The Chief Finance Officer has been working closely with colleagues 
across the district councils and North Yorkshire County Council to 
assess the implications for a 75% retention pool. 
 
However, given the likelihood of East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
joining a Hull/Lincs proposal, Selby’s safety net 
[...]
one 
  
  
  

 
Contact Details 
Karen Iveson  
Chief Finance Officer  
kiveson@selby.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

mailto:kiveson@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Responding to the LEP Review 'Strengthening Local Enterprise Partnerships'
	4 75% Business Rates Retention Pool



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 September 2018 
 

Time: 6.50 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn and C Pearson 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham and P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Julian Rudd (Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration), James Farrar (Chief Operating 
Officer, York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 
LEP), Leanne Cahill (Communications Officer) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
 

 
 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Metcalfe.  

 
39 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

NOTE: The items below are exempt from call in.   



Executive 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

40 RESPONDING TO THE LEP REVIEW 'STRENGTHENING LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS' 
 

 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report 
that detailed the background and key issues for the District Council 
to consider when agreeing its response to the government’s Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) review.  
 
The Executive discussed the options outlined in the report. In 
relation to the government’s proposal to have the membership of 
the LEP boards at 66% private sector and 33% public sector, the 
Executive confirmed that they disagreed with this proposal and that 
there should be an equal 50% / 50% split so that elected 
representatives to provide greater accountability.  
 
With regard to the geography element of the review, the Executive 
expressed their disappointment that the government had stated 
there would not be any overlapping geographies. They expressed a 
view that the Council should remain a member of both the York and 
North Yorkshire and Leeds City Region LEPs through the 
continuation of an overlap area between the two LEPs. Discussion 
also took place on a fall-back position should this not be possible, it 
was agreed that the fall-back position would be for the Council to 
join the North and West Yorkshire LEP Model providing that the ‘red 
lines’ outlined in the report were incorporated.  
 
The Executive stated that they wished their response to be sent to 
both LEPs and the government.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To recommend an equal 50/50% split 
between elected and private sector 
representatives on the LEP Boards to 
provide greater accountability. 
 

ii) To recommend remaining a member of both 
the York and North Yorkshire and Leeds 
City Region LEPs through the continuation 
of an overlap area between the two LEPs 
with a fall-back position being that the 
Council would join the North and West 
Yorkshire LEP Model provided that the ‘red 
lines’ outlined in the report were 
incorporated.   

 
iii) To send a consultation response to both 

the York and North Yorkshire and Leeds 
City Region LEPs and the government. 

 
iv) To give delegated authority to the Chief 



Executive 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

Executive in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council to negotiate the implementation 
of the preferred option.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Executive’s preferred option for future LEP boundaries best 
reflects: 
 

 The overlapping economic geographies within Selby 
District, which has strong relationships with both York 
and North Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region, together 
strategic links to the East Riding and the Humber; 
 

 The future needs of Selby District to work in close 
partnership with the LEP to deliver the significant 
investment and growth that is planned in the area. 

 
41 75% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION POOL 

 
 Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 

Resources presented the report which updated the Executive on 
the arrangements for a 75% business rates retention pilot. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that at this stage, an application had been submitted to be part of a 
wider North Yorkshire pool. It was noted that the pilot would last for 
one year and any further updates would be provided to the 
Executive when received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the position and endorse the action taken. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ratify the decision made by the Executive when they considered 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.02 pm. 


